RESOLUTION NO. 2009-2

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE **AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION FOR PROPOSITION 1B SAFETY AND** SECURITY FUNDS UP TO \$250.000 AND AUTHORIZING THE TRANSIT SYSTEM MANAGER TO SUBMIT ALL NECESSARY PAPERWORK

WHEREAS, the voters of the State of California passed the Highway Safety, Traffic Reduction, Air Quality and Port Security Bond Act of 2006 (Proposition 1B) to provide funding for various transportation projects; and

WHEREAS, the City of Elk Grove desires to be considered for Proposition 1B Safety and Security funding in an amount up to \$250,000; and

WHEREAS, applications for Fiscal Year 2008-09 Proposition 1B are currently being accepted.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes:

- 1) the submittal of an application for Proposition 1B Safety and Security funds in an amount up to \$250,000; and
- 2) the Transit System Manager to submit all necessary paperwork.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 14th day of January 2009.

۲

PATRICK HUME, MAYOR of the **CITY OF ELK GROVE**

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

ATTEST:

KSTON CIT

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2009-2

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on January 14, 2009 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Davis, Detrick

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California